PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of Application for Approval to Expropriate Land - Form 2

Expropriations Act, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 363

IN THE MATTER OF an application by The Corporation of the Town of Caledon for approval to expropriate lands in the Town of Caledon being:

FEE SIMPLE INTEREST

Part of **PIN** 14252-0101 legally described as Part Lot 19, Concession 1 West of Hurontario Street designated as Parts 1 and 2 Plan 43R-39378, Town of Caledon.

PERMANENT EASEMENT INTEREST

Part of PIN 14252-0101 legally described as Part Lot 19, Concession 1 West of Hurontario Street designated as Parts 2 and 5 Plan 43R-39605, Town of Caledon: for the purpose of a free, uninterrupted and unobstructed permanent easement in gross or rights in the nature of a permanent easement in gross to enter, occupy and re-enter by any public authority, utility or telecommunications company together with all associated authorized users and/or invitees, including, but not limited to, servants, agents, employees, contractors, sub-contractors, agents, representatives, workers and/or designated third parties with all necessary material, including, but not limited to, vehicles, machinery, supplies and equipment at all times in, on, over, through, under, above, along and upon the applicable lands for grading purposes together with the accommodation, construction, installation, location and/or relocation of various services including, without limitation, storm, utilities and/or telecommunications infrastructure and all appurtenances and/or accessories related thereto together with all rights necessary for the proper and efficient use, operation, maintenance, inspection, repair, alteration, removal, replacement, reconstruction, extension, enlargement or modification of said works.

TEMPORARY EASEMENT INTEREST

Part of PIN 14252-0101 legally described as Part- Lot 19, Concession 1 West of Hurontario Street designated as Parts 1 and 3 Plan 43R-39605, Town of Caledon: for the purpose of a free, exclusive, uninterrupted and unobstructed temporary easement in gross or rights in the nature of a temporary easement in gross commencing upon the date of registration of the Plan of Expropriation and terminating on December 31, 2027 for the purpose of entering upon and occupying the land by any public authority together with all associated authorized users and/or invitees, including, but not limited to, servants, agents, employees, contractors, sub-contractors, workers and/or designated third parties , with all necessary material, including, but not limited to, vehicles, machinery, supplies and equipment at all times in, on, over, through, under, above, along and upon the said lands for the municipal purpose of constructing a public highway, installing utilities and services, as well as grading together with any and all other works ancillary thereto.

for the municipal purpose of facilitating various public infrastructure works including, without limitation, the establishment, construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of public highways to be designated as McLaughlin Road and Tim Manley Avenue in the Town of Caledon, as well as the establishment of a service/overland flow corridor, together with various utility and ancillary works associated therewith.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN

that application has been made for approval to expropriate the interests herein described in the lands herein described.

Any owner of lands in respect of which notice is given who desires a hearing into whether the taking of such land is fair, sound and reasonably necessary in the achievement of the objectives of the expropriating authority shall so notify the approving authority in writing,

- (a) in the case of a registered owner, served personally or by registered mail within thirty days after the registered owner is served with the notice, or, when the registered owner is served by publication, within thirty days after the first publication of the notice;
- (b) in the case of an owner who is not a registered owner, within thirty days after the first publication of the notice.

The approving authority is
The Corporation of the Town of Caledon
6311 Old Church Road

Caledon, Ontario L7C 1J6

The expropriating authority is
The Corporation of the Town of Caledon

6311 Old Church Road Caledon, Ontario L7C 1J6

This notice first published on the 26th day of November 2020.

The Corporation of the Town of Caledon

Per: Allan Thompson Mayor

Per: Alall

Laura Hall Town Clerk



6311 Old Church Road Caledon, ON L7C 1J6 www.caledon.ca T. 905.584.2272 | 1.888.225.3366 | F. 905.584.4325

NFWS

SEASON OF GIVING UNDERWAY

Sickness and poverty do not discriminate, and neither should the spirit of giving.

Holding true to that original motto, the Tiger Jeet Singh Foundation — now in partnership with the Halton Regional Police Service — is in full holiday fundraising swing.

Donations are now being sought for its 12th annual Miracle on Main Street campaign, which due to the ongoing pandemic will not be highlighted by its live celebration this year.

Having collected millions since its 2009 inception, Miracle on Main Street has supported Mc-Master Children's Hospital and the Hospital for Sick Children, as well as Halton Women's Place, the Salvation Army and public school programs across Halton.

The campaign has been expanded this year in an ef-

In the circular beginning Sunday, November 29, 2020, we called out

All Christmas Trees were 50% off. Unfortunately, this promotion is

incorrect and does not include All Christmas Trees. The 7.5 ft. Pre-

Lit Augusta Cashmere Pine Tree (Tree #156) with a regular price of

459.99 is excluded from this promotion

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused



Victoria Pearson photo

Tiger Jeet Singh Jr. makes a donation to Robert Little Public School Principal Colleen Golightly as part of the Miracle on Main Street campaign.

fort to support local restaurants, with \$1,500 to \$2,000 worth of gift cards expected to be handed out to area families.

Online donations can be made until Christmas Eve (Dec. 24) at miracleonmain.ca, while unwrapped toys can be dropped off at:

Don't

be a

LitterBug!

Please

keep our

community

clean.

MILTON

- Troy's Diner (295 Main St. E.)
- Canadian Tire (1210 Steeles Ave.)
- Gallinger Ford Lincoln (655 Main St. E.)

OAKVILLE

• Canadian Tire (1100 Kerr St., 2510 Hyde Park Gate and 400 Dundas St. E.)

BURLINGTON

- JR Toy Company (2-4265 Fairview St.)
- Canadian Tire (777 Guelph Line and 2070 Appleby Line)

